The change in net sales for the period adjusted for currency effects.

NET DEBT
Gross debt less cash and cash equivalents. Gross debt is the total of long- and short-term
borrowing, derivative instruments, capitalized transaction costs and accrued interest. Net debt is a
metric used for monitoring the debt trend and the scope of financing requirements. Since cash
and cash equivalents can be used to repay debt at short notice, net debt is used instead of gross
debt as a metric for total loan financing.

LTM
Rolling 12-month.

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Net income for the period divided by the average number of shares during the period.

LEVERAGE RATIO
Net debt divided by underlying EBITDA (LTM). This APM is a debt ratio that indicates how many
years it would take to repay the company’s debt, provided that its net debt and EBITDA are
constant, without factoring cash flows pertaining to interest, tax and investments.

LEVERAGE RATIO PRO FORMA
Net debt divided by pro forma EBITDA. Pro forma EBITDA (LTM) includes Quad Lock’s earnings if
the company had been part of the Group for the last 12 months.

EQUITY RATIO
Equity as a percentage of total assets.

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales, SEKm 1 678 1 566 9 541 9 132

Net sales growth, % 7.2% -5.2% 4.5% -9.9%

Net sales growth, organic %1 -0.6% -5.6% 3.5% -15.2%

Gross margin, % 41.6% 37.2% 42.7% 40.9%

Adjusted operating income (adjusted EBIT), SEKm 65 53 1 622 1 505

Operating income (EBIT), SEKm -35 53 1 522 1 505

Operating margin, % -2.1% 3.4% 15.9% 16.5%

Earnings per share, SEK -0.35 0.23 10.59 10.45

Equity ratio, % 54.1% 62.5% 54.1% 62.5%

Leverage ratio 2.2 1.1 2.2 1.1

Leverage ratio, proforma 1.8 1.1 1.8 1.1

1 Adjusted for changes in exchange rates and acquisition

Oct - Dec Jan - Dec

T HULE  GROUP  Y E A R- E ND RE P ORT  OCT OBER–DE CE MBE R  2 02 4

 / 22 /

Calculation table alternative performance measures

2024 2023 2024 2023

Organic growth, currency-adjusted
Change in net sales, % 7.2 -5.2 4.5 -9.9
Exchange rate fluctuations, % -1.0 -0.5 0.2 -5.2
Net sales, currency-adjusted growth, % 6.2 -5.6 4.7 -15.2
Structural changes, % -6.8 - -1.2 -
Organic growth, % -0.6 -5.6 3.5 -15.2

Adjusted operating income (adjusted EBIT)
Operating income (EBIT), SEKm -35 53 1 522 1 505
Transaction costs related to Quad Lock Acquisition, SEKm 100 - 100 -
Adjusted operating income, SEKm 65 53 1 622 1 505

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted operating income (adjusted EBIT), SEKm 65 53 1 622 1 505
Reversal of depreciation and impairment/write-down, SEKm 68 65 282 259
Adjusted EBITDA, SEKm 133 119 1 904 1 763

Net debt
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities, gross, SEKm 4 315 2 033 4 315 2 033
Derivative liabilities, long-term, SEKm 7 7 7 7
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities, SEKm 75 102 75 102
Derivative liabilities, short-term, SEKm 2 34 2 34
Capitalized financing costs, SEKm -21 -2 -21 -2
Accrued interest, SEKm 2 1 2 1
Gross debt, SEKm 4 380 2 175 4 380 2 175
Derivative assets, SEKm -15 -75 -15 -75
Cash and cash equivalents, SEKm -405 -94 -405 -94
Net debt, SEKm 3 961 2 006 3 961 2 006

Leverage ratio
Net debt, SEKm 3 961 2 006 3 961 2 006
EBITDA, SEKm 1 804 1 763 1 804 1 763
Leverage ratio 2.2 1.1 2.2 1.1

Leverage ratio, proforma
Net debt, SEKm 3 961 2 006 3 961 2 006
EBITDA, proforma, SEKm 2 169 1 763 2 169 1 763
Leverage ratio, proforma 1.8 1.1 1.8 1.1

Soliditet
Equity, SEKm 8 095 6 849 8 095 6 849
Total assets, SEKm 14 957 10 966 14 957 10 966
Equity ratio, % 54.1 62.5 54.1 62.5

Oct - Dec Jan - Dec

T HULE  GROUP  Y E A R- E ND RE P ORT  OCT OBER–DE CE MBE R  2 02 4

 / 23 /

Other Information

Reporting structure

Thule Group has changed how it follows up on its sales regions and will be reporting in accordance with the new structure from the first quarter of 2025.
The new structure is adapted to Thule Group’s management structure. Sales growth for the sales regions will be recognized as reported sales and as
organic sales (adjusted both for acquisitions and for exchange rate fluctuations).

Sales regions

• Region Europe
• Region North America
• Region Rest of World

The sales breakdown for 2024 in accordance with the previous sales regions and the new sales regions is as follows:

Product categories

From the first quarter of 2025, Thule Group will also be reporting in accordance with new product categories. The sales trends of the product categories
will be shown both as reported and as organic (adjusted for acquisitions and for exchange rate fluctuations).

• Sports & Cargo carriers – no change
• RV – no change
• Bags & Mounts – includes all sales previously reported under “Packs, Bags and Luggage” and all products from the Quad Lock acquisition
• Active with Kids & Dogs – formerly named “Juvenile & Pet”, no change

Regions, reported up to 2024
SEKm Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Share %

Net sales 2 420 3 099 2 344 1 678 9 541 100.0%

- Region Europe & RoW 1 875 2 303 1 743 1 151 7 072 74.1%

- Region Americas 545 796 601 527 2 469 25.9%

2024

New regions, to be reported from 2025 onwards
SEKm Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Share %

Net sales 2 420 3 099 2 344 1 678 9 541 100.0%

- Region Europe 1 771 2 219 1 654 1 031 6 675 70.0%

- Region North America 499 750 555 477 2 281 23.9%

- Region Rest of World 150 130 135 170 585 6.1%

2024

T HULE  GROUP  Y E A R- E ND RE P ORT  OCT OBER–DE CE MBE R  2 02 4

 / 24 /

Financial calendar

Interim report, January–March, April 29, 2025
Thule Group AGM (Malmö) April 29, 2025
Interim report, April–June, July 15, 2025
Interim report, July–September, October 22, 2025
Year-end report, October - December, February 10, 2026
Thule Group’s Annual Report will be available at www.thulegroup.com
from the week commencing April 7, 2025.

Contacts

Catharina Paulcén, SVP Corporate Communications and IR
Tel: +46 (0)73-665 45 74
e-mail: catharina.paulcen@thule.com

Toby Lawton, CFO